



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 113/2012

ANIL KUMAR DAWER & ANRAppellant
Through: Mr. Kunal Kher, Mr. Manuj
Gautam, Ms. Baishali Das, Advs.
(9910072729)

versus

HARBANS LAL DAWER & ORSRespondent
Through: Mr. G.M. Gupta and Ms Nidhi
Gupta, Advocates for LR's of
R-1 & R-2 (through vc)
9891445855
gmguptaandassociates@gmail.com
Ms. Ratakshi Sarvaria and
Mr. Rohit Sharma, Advocates
for R-3/Bimal Dawer (through vc)
Ph: 8130231851,
email: ratakshi5@gmail.com

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% 29.04.2026

**CM APPL.68707/2025 (u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC moved by
appellant for bringing on record the LR's of R-1 & R-2), CM
APPL.68708/2025 (delay of 1199 days), CM
APPL.68709/2025 (delay of 1190 days) & CM
APPL.68710/2025 (delay of 15 days in re-filing)**

1. Let complete set of applications be supplied to learned counsel for respondent No.3-Bimal Dawer within a week.
2. Reply be filed by the served non-applicants within four weeks.
3. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
4. As per affidavit of service, respondent Nos.4 and 5 remain unserved.



5. On furnishing fresh address, if available, and taking steps within four weeks, issue notice of applications to respondent Nos.4 and 5, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 06.08.2026. Notice to indicate that reply, if any, be filed before the next date.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 29, 2026

vk