



\$~8

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

#

CNR No. DLHC010370472012

+

RFA 113/2012

ANIL KUMAR DAWER & ANR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kunal Kher, Adv.

versus

HARBANS LAL DAWER & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. G.M. Gupta and Ms. Nidhi
Gupta, Advs. for LR's of R-1 &
LR's of R-2 (thr. vc) 9891445855
gmguptaandassociates@gmail.com

CORAM: SH. RAJ KUMAR RAWAT, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

06.08.2026

**CM APPL.68707/2025 (u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC moved by
appellant for bringing on record the LR's of R-1 & R-2),
CM APPL.68708/2025 (delay of 1199 days), CM
APPL.68709/2025 (delay of 1190 days) & CM
APPL.68710/2025 (delay of 15 days in re-filing)**

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that respondent Nos.4 and 5 were proceeded ex-parte before the learned Trial Court as recorded in the order dated 17.09.2012. He further submits that these respondents have been served by way of publication but they are not appearing/represented in the matter.
2. Respondent Nos.4 and 5 were served through publication way back in 2012 as such appellant is



directed to serve them afresh.

3. On appellant's filing process fee within two weeks, issue notice to respondent Nos.4 and 5, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 23.11.2026.
4. Respondent No.3 and proposed LRs of respondent No.1 and 2 have not filed the reply. Let the same be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

REGISTRAR

AUGUST 6, 2026

vk